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of revenue prospects. (See, e.g., CAC Y9 3, 6, 74.) See In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig., 618
F.3d 300, 327-28 (3d Cir. 2010) (“[T]he obvious explanation for each insurer’s decision to enter
into a contingent commission agreement with a broker that was consolidating its pool of insurers
was that each insurer independently calculated that it would be more profitable to be within the
pool than without.”). Moreover, Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegations otherwise are directly
contradicted not only by the more specific allegations in the Complaint regarding the broad
distribution capacity that made Apple such an appealing retail outlet (CAC qf 112, 114), but also
by virtue of the admission that Random House, the biggest U.S. trade publisher who is not
alleged to be part of the conspiracy, made its own independent decision to switch to the agency
model effective March 1, 2011. (CAC §171.) It is not plausible to suggest that a non-
conspiring publisher would have moved to agency selling a year later if it was an economically

disadvantageous model.
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CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Macmillan, Penguin, and Simon & Schuster respectfully

request that Plaintiffs’ Consolidated Amended Class Action Complaint be dismissed.

Dated: April 13,2012

/s/James W. Quinn

James W. Quinn

Yehudah L. Buchweitz

WEIL, GOTSHAL, & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153-0119
Telephone: (212) 310-8000

Facsimile: (212) 310-8007
james.quinn@weil.com
yehudah.buchweitz@weil.com

Helene D. Jaffe

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Eleven Times Square

New York, New York 10036-8299
Telephone: (212) 969-3000
Facsimile: (212) 969-2900
hjaffe@proskauer.com

Martha E. Gifford

LAW OFFICE OF MARTHA E. GIFFORD

137 Montague Street #220
Brooklyn, New York 11201
Telephone: (718) 858-7571
giffordlaw@mac.com

Attorneys for Defendants Simon & Schuster, Inc.

and Simon & Schuster Digital Sales, Inc.

20

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Joel M. Mitnick

Joel M. Mitnick

Alexandra Shear

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP

787 Seventh Avenue

New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 839-5300
Facsimile: (212) 839-5599
jmitnick@sidley.com
ashear@sidley.com

Attorneys for Defendant Holtzbrinck
Publishers, LLC d/b/a Macmillan

/s/ Daniel Ferrel Mclnnis

Daniel Ferrel MclInnis

David A. Donohoe

Allison Sheedy

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER
& FELD LLP

1333 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-1564
Telephone: (202) 887-4000
Facsimile: (202) 887-4288
dmcinnis@akingump.com
ddonohoe@akingump.com
asheedy@akingump.com

Attorneys for Defendant Penguin
Group (USA), Inc.



